

No. 12-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2012

In Re WARREN LEE HILL, JR.,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IN A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF APPENDICES v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION AND OPINIONS BELOW..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES OF COURT INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. In Initial State Habeas Proceedings, Warren Hill’s Mental Health Experts Diagnosed Him With Mild Mental Retardation Based On His Consistently Low I.Q. Scores And Adaptive Deficits, While The State’s Mental Health Experts Opined That He Has Borderline Intellectual Functioning, The Level Of Intellectual Impairment Just Above Mental Retardation. 5

 B. In Light Of The Conflicting Expert Opinions, The State Habeas Court Found That Mr. Hill Had Not Proven His Mental Retardation Beyond A Reasonable Doubt, But That He Would Have Prevailed If The Preponderance Of The Evidence Standard Applied. 6

 C. All Three Of The State’s Mental Health Experts Have Since Repudiated Their Original Findings, On The Basis Of Developments In The Field Of Psychology And Their Consideration Of Evidence From The State Habeas Proceedings They Had Not Previously Reviewed, And Have Come To Agree With Mr. Hill’s Experts That Mr. Hill Has Mild Mental Retardation. 7

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 22

 A. Mr. Hill’s Case Presents Exceptional Circumstances That Warrant Exercise Of This Court’s Discretionary Powers Under *Felker v. Turpin* and Rule 20. 22

B. Mr. Hill's Last Hope For An Opportunity To Prove His Ineligibility for Execution On The Basis Of Newly Available And Compelling Evidence Lies With This Court	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1	Affidavit of Dr. Thomas H. Sachy, M.D., MSc.
APPENDIX 2	Affidavit of Dr. Donald W. Harris, Ph.D.
APPENDIX 3	Affidavit of Dr. James Gary Carter, M.D.
APPENDIX 4	State habeas court Order, dated May 13, 2002, in <i>Hill v. Head</i> , Case No. 94-V-216, finding that Warren Lee Hill could not prove mental retardation beyond a reasonable doubt.
APPENDIX 5	Supplemental state habeas court Order, dated September 16, 2002, in <i>Hill v. Head</i> , Case No. 94-V-216, resolving remaining claims.
APPENDIX 6	State habeas court Order on Reconsideration, dated November 19, 2002, in <i>Hill v. Head</i> , Case No. 94-V-216, granting reconsideration, finding “beyond reasonable doubt” burden of proof unconstitutional and finding that Warren Lee Hill is mentally retarded by a preponderance of the evidence.
APPENDIX 7	State habeas court Order on successive claim of mental retardation dated July 19, 2012, in <i>Hill v. Head</i> , Case No. 12-V-658, finding that Warren Lee Hill meets criteria for mental retardation by a preponderance of the evidence but relief denied under reasonable doubt standard, which court finds constitutional.
APPENDIX 8	State habeas court Order, dated February 18, 2013, in <i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , Case No. 13-V-111, dismissing as procedurally barred Warren Lee Hill’s state Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on the basis of new evidence establishing Mr. Hill’s mental retardation beyond a reasonable doubt.
APPENDIX 9	Georgia Supreme Court Order, dated February 19, 2013, in <i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , Case No. S13W0825, denying Warren Lee Hill’s Application For Certificate of Probable Cause To Appeal the state habeas court’s order dismissing as procedurally barred his state Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

on the basis of new evidence establishing Mr. Hill's mental retardation beyond a reasonable doubt.

APPENDIX 10

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Order, dated February 19, 2013, staying execution and ordering further briefing regarding new evidence establishing mental retardation beyond a reasonable doubt.

APPENDIX 11

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Order, dated April 22, 2013, in *In re Warren Lee Hill, Jr.*, Case No. 13-10702, denying Warren Lee Hill's application for permission to file a second Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus in the District Court and dissolving stay of execution.

APPENDIX 12

Board of Pardons and Paroles Orders denying clemency.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2008).....	21
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	25
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	passim
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	24, 26
<i>Hill v. Georgia</i> , 510 U.S. 950 (1993).....	12
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1324 (2013).....	15
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	11, 22
<i>Hill v. Schofield</i> , 608 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Hill v. Schofield</i> , Case No. 1:04-CV-151 (M.D.Ga.).....	5, 14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	18, 21
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Davis</i> , 565 F.3d 810 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Warren Lee Hill, Jr.</i> , Eleventh Circuit Case No. 13-10702.....	passim
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	21
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 664 F.3d 1340 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	18, 21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	17, 20, 24, 25

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	23, 24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	21
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1988).....	18, 21
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	24

State Cases

<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 246 S.W.3d 690 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2012).....	23
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687 (1989).....	12
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 277 Ga. 255 (2003).....	13
<i>Hill v. Head</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 94-V-216.....	v, 6, 7
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 12-V-658	v, 15
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 13-V-111	v, 2, 3
<i>Hill v. Owen</i> , 292 Ga. 380 (2013).....	15
<i>Hill v. Owen</i> , Georgia Supreme Court Case No. S12W1812	15
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 263 Ga. 37 (1993)	12
<i>Turpin v. Hill</i> , 269 Ga. 302 (1998)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131.....	4, 6, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4
United States Constitution Article I..... 21
United States Constitution Article III 2, 3

Rules

United States Supreme Court Rule 20 passim
